
 

 

 

Merton Council 

Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel  
 
Date: 26 March 2014 

Time: 19:15 

Venue: Committee rooms B & C - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 
5DX 

AGENDA 

Page Number 

 

1.  Declarations of Interest   

2.  Apologies for absence   

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2014  1 - 6 

4.  Matters arising from the Minutes   

5.  Education Inclusion Update  7 - 12 

6.  Early Years, Childcare and Children's Centres Update  13 - 20 

7.  Draft Final Report - School Leadership Succession Planning 
Task Group  

21 - 52 

8.  Secondary School Places Task Group - Verbal Update   

9.  CSF Update Report  53 - 58 

10.  Performance Monitoring  59 - 64 

11.  Topic Suggestions 2014/15  65 - 68 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 

 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 



 

 

Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel membership 
 
Councillors:  
Jeff Hanna (Chair) 
James Holmes (Vice-Chair) 
Agatha Mary Akyigyina 
Laxmi Attawar 
Iain Dysart 
Karin Forbes 
Oonagh Moulton 
Ray Tindle 
Peter Walker 
Linda Taylor OBE 
Substitute Members:  
David Chung 
Mary-Jane Jeanes 
Peter McCabe 
John Sargeant 
Debbie Shears 
Simon Withey 

Co-opted Representatives  
Peter Connellan, Roman Catholic diocese 
Colin Powell, Church of England diocese 
Simon Bennett, Secondary and Special 
School Sector Parent Governor 
Representative 
Denis Popovs, Primary School Parent 
Governor Representative 

Note on dec
[...]
s, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic. 

⇒ One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

⇒ Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 



 

 



 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the 
next meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at 

www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 

11 FEBRUARY 2014 

7.15PM – 9:15PM 

PRESENT: Councillor Jeff Hanna (in the chair), Councillors James Holmes, Agatha 
Akyigyina, Laxmi Attawar, Iain Dysart, Karin Forbes, Oonagh Moulton, 
Miles Windsor, Peter Walker 

Co-opted members –Peter Connellan, Colin Powell 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Maxi Martin (Cabinet Member for Children’s Services)and 
Councillor Martin Whelton (Cabinet Member for Education) 

Paul Ballatt (Head of Commissioning, Strategy and Performance), Yvette 
Stanley (Director of Children, Schools and Families),  Kate Saksena 
(Manager of Merton School Improvement), Keith Shipman (Education 
Inclusion Manager), Jan Martin (Head of Education), Rebecca Redman 
(Scrutiny Officer) 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST  

None. 

 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Linda Taylor, Miles Windsor had 
been appointed to the Panel membership for this meeting. 

 

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 JANUARY 2014    

RESOLVED: The Panel agreed the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 

 

4 MATTERS ARISING  

None. 

 

5 SCHOOL STANDARDS 

Janet Martin introduced the report.  

Councillor Karin Forbes enquired about the variation between Merton Schools in the 
percentage meeting the required standard of phonic decoding between 38% and 88% and 
asked if any patterns or trends had been identified to explain this gap. Kate Saksena 
explained that this was a new test and therefore the results were hugely varied over the 
two years the test has been running, as well as in the way it is created by schools that run 
the test differently. This means that comparative data from year 1 to year 2 is difficult to 
capture. The School Improvement Team is looking for comparison between foundation 
stages in literacy and phonics. Some schools have also taught their students how to sit this 
test. Councillor Karin Forbes asked if schools that were not performing as well in this area 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the 
next meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at 

www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

2 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 

11 FEBRUARY 2014 

were being supported by the better performing schools on this particular test. Kate 
Saksena informed the Panel that this was in place, focused on literacy and teaching 
phonics. In some schools phonic are taught by teaching assistants.  

Councillor Oonagh Moulton expressed her concerns about ensuring attainment could be 
improved at early years level, particularly in writing. Janet Martin added that as this was the 
first year of the new system 
[...]
l  

Date:   26
th 
March 2014  

Agenda item: 5 

Wards: NA 

Subject:  Education Inclusion Update 

Lead officer: Keith Shipman 

Lead member: Councillor Martin Whelton and Councillor Maxi Martin 

Forward Plan reference number: NA 

Contact officer: Jan Martin  

Recommendations:  

A.  Scrutiny notes the items in the Update 

B.  

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. Scrutiny has requested an update on the Raising of the Participation Age 
(RPA), the arrangements for Alternative Education and the Preparation for 
Adulthood aspect of the Children and Families Bill. 

1.2. Raising of the Participation Age  

1.3. From September 2013 all 16 year olds are required to be in education, 
training or employed with training until the end of the year in which they turn 
17. This will rise to include everyone until they are 18 for students currently 
in year 11 and below 

1.4. Local Authorities have duties to: 

• secure sufficient provision;  

• support young people to encourage, enable or assist them to participate;  

•  track young people in order to identify who may need support.  

1.5. To ensure that we meet these duties the Local Authority has set up an 
executive group to ensure that the new duties are understood and 
implemented across CSF and partners. In addition the 14 – 19 education 
group has evolved into the RPA partnership group.  

1.6. Alternative Education  

1.7. In 2012/3 a review of provision for vulnerable pupils was undertaken. This 
led to the proposal of a partnership being set up to lead and manage 
Melrose Special School, The SMART centre and the Alternative Education 
collectively. 

1.8. Melbury College has been set up as the overarching partnership. The Single 
Governance arrangement has been established and the Head-teacher 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



appointed. Teachers in Charges of Melrose and SMART have also been 
appointed and in post since September 2013.  

1.9. Preparation for Adulthood  

1.10. The Children and Famili
[...]
lbury College provides the leadership across partnership for all 
Alternative Education provision.  

2.16. The safeguarding regulatory requirements are that the Local Authority holds 
a single list of all pupils on alternative provision and the hours that they 
attend. Melbury College holds that list and reports to Melbury Governors 
termly.  

2.17. The Alternative Education Commissioner who has been appointed will work 
to establish the improvements in provision and provide improved value for 
money. This will move us from a spot purchasing model to a contracting 
model and enable us to work more closely with a range of providers to 
improve student outcomes.  

2.18. All providers are regularly quality assured using a framework based on 
Ofsted criteria. This work is undertaken between Merton School 
Improvement Team and Melbury College. Providers are increasingly 
deciding to register as small independent schools which bring them under 
OFSTED inspection framework. 

2.19. Preparation for Adulthood (PFA)  

2.20. The Preparation for Adulthood work-stream is one of 5 strands of work in 
Merton planning the implementation of the Children and Families Bill and its 
associated regulations and new Code of Practice in Merton.  

2.21. The Code of Practice is in draft form currently. A new version is expected to 
be published in June or July and we expect there to be some substantial 
changes and amendments which will need to be accommodated over the 
summer. 

2.22. The work-stream has 5 basic strands: 

2.23. Engaging with young people, parents/carers and other stakeholders to 
establish what post 16 services they require or would value. 

2.24. Outlining joint working arrangements with organisations who may be 
engaged in statutory assessment and provision for the first time e.g. further 
education colleges, adult health and adult social care.  

2.25. Defining pathways that will enable young people to prepare for a successful 
adulthood, building in the key elemen
[...]
ality Impact Assessment guidance available on the 
intranet  
The blue text below is included to help those completing the template and should be overwritten. 

 

EqIA completed by: 
(Give name and job title) 

Rebecca Redman, Scrutiny Officer 
 

EqIA to be signed off by:  
(Give name and job title) 

Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services 
 

Department/ Division Corporate Services, Democracy Services 
 

Team The Scrutiny Team 
 

EqIA completed on: 12 March 2014 

Date of Challenge Review  
(if you have one): 

N/A 

Date review of this EqIA is due  
(no later than 3 years from date of 
completion): 

TBC 

 

Page 48



 27 

What are you assessing? (Tick as appropriate) 
 

� Policy: A policy is an adopted approach by the Council to a specific issue or position, 
usually in the long term.  It provides a set of ideas or principles that together form a 
framework for decision making and implementation.1 A policy may be written or unwritten, 
formal or informal. For example, the Corporate Equality Scheme. 

� Strategy: A strategy sets out the activities and actions that have been identified as most 
likely and cost-effective to achieve the aims and objectives of a council policy e.g. the 
Consultation Strategy.  

� Procedure: A procedure sets out the way in which practices and actions are to be 
undertaken at an individual level in order to achieve the policy in local situations, for 
example using a flow chart approach.  Procedures also outline who will take responsibility 
on a day to day basis for decisions in the implementation of the policy.2 For example, this 
procedure for carrying out an EqIA. 

� Function: A function is an action or activity that the Council is required to carry out for 
example emergency planning arrangements. 

� Service: A service is a facility or provision made by the Council for its residents or staff for 
example the Library service or Translation service.  

 

1. Title of policy, strategy, procedure, function or service 
 

A 
[...]
lp you answer the above questions? 
  

� Yes 

� No 

 
If there is a potential negative impact on one or more groups, or there was insufficient data to help you answer the 
above questions, you should complete a full EqIA 

  

12. Is a full Impact Assessment required? 

 

� Yes 

� No 

 

EqIA signed off by: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services. 

 

Signature:  

 

Date:  

 

 

 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee:  Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel  
Date:   26

th
 March 2014  

Agenda item:   9 
Wards:  
 

Subject:  Update on Developments Affecting Children, Schools and Families 
Department 
Lead officer:       Yvette Stanley, Director of Children, Schools and Families Dept  
Lead members:    Cllr Maxi Martin, Cllr Martin Whelton  
Forward Plan reference number:   N/A  
Contact officer:  Paul Ballatt, Head of Commissioning, Strategy and Performance  

Recommendations:  
A.   Members of the panel note the contents of the report.  

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1. The report provides members of the panel with information on key 
developments affecting Children, Schools and Families Department since the 
panel’s last update report in February 2014.  
 

2 DETAILS 
 

2.1 Two further Ofsted school inspections have taken place since the panel’s last 
meeting – a full inspection at Morden primary school and an HMI monitoring visit 
at Garden primary school. At the time of writing, reports have not been 
published. 

 
2.2 Parents have made preferences for primary school admission in September 

2014 with the formal ‘offer day’ being April 16th. Additional reception classes 
compared to last year are being provided at Poplar and Singlegate primary 
schools as part of permanent expansion plans of which panel will already be 
aware and an additional ‘ bulge’ class has been agreed at Garfield primary 
school. With this additional capacity provided, officers are confident that all 
parents will receive a reasonable offer for September 2014 admission.  

 
2.3 Offers have already been made to parents of pupils transferring into secondary 

education in September 2014. All parents have been made a reasonable offer of 
a school place although a small number have been provided with a central LA 
offer.   

 
2.4 National consultation has recently been initiated by the DfE on major reforms to 

the school funding system. Central government has acknowledged unfairness in 
the current system which the proposed reforms are designed to begin to 
address and significant additional funding is to be allocated in 2015-16 to 
support this aim. A guarantee is being given that no local authority’s or school’s 
funding level per pupil will fall as a result of the proposed changes. Some 60 
local authorities are likely to benefit through additional funding including LB 

Agenda Item 9

Page 53



Merton. Indicative figures show that if the changes are confirmed, the council’s 
DSG funding will increase by some 6% or £6million for 2015-16. This will clearly 
benefit Merton overall although implications for individual schools has not yet 
been assessed. 

 
2.5 At the time of writing this report, the Children and Families Bill is due to receive 

Royal Assent. Previous reports to panel have described major changes to be 
introduced via the new Act in provision for children with SEN and disabilities; 
looked after children and in adoption and family justice procedures. Key 
elements of the new Act include: 

 

• A new 0-25yrs education, health and social care service for children with SEN 
and disabilities. A new SEN statutory code of practice is to be published to 
support these changes. Significant preparation work has been undertaken and 
Merton is about to pilot new assessment and planning models required to meet 
the terms of the Act.  

• New provisions relating to looked after children including a new highly ambitious 
26 week time limit for completing care p
[...]
enance of a cost effective L&D 
offering.  

 
2.8 CSF’s TOM will be subject to challenge by the council’s Corporate Management 

Team in Spring 2014. 
 
 
3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
3.1. None for the purposes of this report.  

 
4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 

 
4.1. None for the purposes of this report.  

 
5 TIMETABLE 

 
5.1. N/A  

 
6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

 
6.1. No specific implications.  

 
7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

 
7.1. No specific implications.  

 
8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

8.1. No specific implications. 
 

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.1. No specific implications.  
 

10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1. No specific implications. 

 

Page 56



11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 
 

• N/A  
 

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

12.1. None 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3 

Committee:  Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel   

Date:   26 March 2014  

Agenda item:     10 

Wards:   All wards 

Subject:    Performance monitoring  

Lead officer:  Paul Ballatt, Head of Commissioning, Strategy and Performance, 
Children Schools and Families (020 8545 4066) 

Lead member(s):  Councillor Maxi Martin; Councillor Martin Whelton.   

Forward Plan reference number: n/a 

Contact officer:  Naheed Chaudhry, Service Manager Policy, Planning and Performance.  
 Email: naheed.chaudhry@merton.gov.uk; Tel: 020 8545 4090 

Recommendations: That the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

A. Note the current level of performance as at January 2014 for the reporting year 2013-14.   

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. To provide the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Panel (CYP 
panel) with a regular update on the performance of the Children, Schools and 
Families Department and k
[...]
good or outstanding Quarterly 100.0% 70% 77% 100% High 0% n/a 100% 100% 100% Cumulative YTD 

37
% of total 0-5 year estimated ACORN estimated population from areas of 

deprivation (IDACI 30%) whose families have accessed children's centre services
Quarterly 73.9% not av not av 18.8% High n/a Green 37.8% 54.9% 68.5% Cumulative YTD

38 CYP Road accidents - reported incidents Fatal/Serious/Slight Annual
 2012 (0 Fatal/ 9 

Serious/ TBC Slight)
n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Calendar Year annual measure. 2013 data 

available circa April 2014.

Road Accidents

Green

Children's Social Care

Education   *For Attendance and Exclusion indicators the Merton 2012-2013 relates to academic year 2011-2012; National & London benchmarks may for previous academic years.

128 High 8%

P
age 63



P
age 64

T
his page is intentionally left blank



www.merton.gov.uk 

Committee: Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 

Date:  26
th
 March 2014 

Agenda item:       11 

Subject:      Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2014/15 – Topic 
Suggestions 

Lead officer:     Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services 

Lead member:  Councillor Jeff Hanna, Chair of the Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Contact officer: Rebecca Redman, Scrutiny Officer (rebecca.redman@merton.gov.uk) 
020 8545 4035 

Recommendations:  

A. That Members of the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
give consideration to the issues and items they may wish to scrutinise as part of 
their 2014/15 work programme.  

1.  PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 At the beginning of each municipal year, each Overview and Scrutiny body 
determines the issues it wishes to build into its work programme for the 
forthcoming year. The Overview and Scrutiny bodies have specific roles 
relating to budget and business plan scrutiny and performance monitoring, 
and these should automatically be built into the work programme.  

1.2 In addition to this, Overview and Scrutiny 
[...]
 

9.1 There are no appendices to this report. 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

10.1 No background papers were used in the production of this report. 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2014
	5 Education Inclusion Update
	6 Early Years, Childcare and Children's Centres Update
	7 Draft Final Report - School Leadership Succession Planning Task Group
	Draft Final Report - School Leadership Succession Planning Task Group - Appendix 1

	9 CSF Update Report
	10 Performance Monitoring
	Performance Monitoring - Appendix 1

	11 Topic Suggestions 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
26 MARCH 2014 

(19.15 - 21.10) 

PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Jeff Hanna (in the Chair), 
Councillor James Holmes, Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor Laxmi Attawar, Councillor Karin Forbes, 
Councillor Oonagh Moulton, Councillor Peter Walker, 
Councillor Mary-Jane Jeanes, Councillor Simon Withey. 
 
Co-opted members Peter Connellan and Denis Popovs. 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Maxi Martin and Martin Whelton 
 
Paul Ballatt (Head of Commissioning, Strategy and 
Performance, CSF), Janet Martin (Head of Education, CSF), 
Keith Shipman (Education Inclusion Manager), Allison Jones 
(Service Manager - Early Years) and Julia Regan (Head of 
Democracy Services) 
 

 
1.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 1) 

 
None. 
 
2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
The Chair welcomed Denis Popovs, the newly appointed  Primary School Parent 
Governor Representative, to his first meeting. 
  
Apologies were received from  Councillor Iain Dysart (substituted by Councillor Mary-
Jane Jeanes) and Councillor Linda Taylor (substituted by Councillor Debbie Shears). 
Apologies were also received from Simon Bennett (Secondary and Special School 
Sector Parent Governor), and from Yvette Stanley (Director for Children, Schools and 
Families) and Paul Angeli (Head of Children’s Social Care) 
 
3.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 FEBRUARY 2014 (Agenda Item 

3) 
 

RESOLVED: The Panel agreed the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 
4.  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 

 
None. 
 
5.  EDUCATION INCLUSION UPDATE (Agenda Item 5) 

 



 

2 

Keith Shipman, Education Inclusion Manager, summarised the contents of the report 
and introduced Paula Jewes from Kids First who has worked in partnership with the 
Council on a number of projects including the preparation for implementation of the 
Children and Families Bill. 
  
Raising of the participation age 
Keith Shipman circulated a table (attached to these minutes) that set out data 
provided by the Department for Education showing the proportion of 16 and 17 year 
olds in education or training, apprenticeships and employment. The data showed that 
Merton is above the London and England average for the proportion in employment 
or training. Keith Shipman said that the proportions in apprenticeships is lower than 
average so officers will be exploring ways of identifying more apprenticeship 
opportunities. 
  
In response to questions about the data, Keith Shipman explained that: 
  

•         the Department for Education data relates to Merton residents and the data in 
sections 2.6-2.10 of the report relate to Year 11 pupils in Merton schools 

•         the distinction between apprenticeships and employment combined with 
training is that the latter relates to young people in employment who are 
accessing training independently 

•         data to track the progress of young people through higher education is less 
than complete due to difficulties obtaining information from UCAS 

  
RESOLVED: The Panel agreed to record its appreciation of the work done by Keith 
Shipman and his team as demonstrated by above average performance in the 
participation data 
  
Alternative education 
In response to a question, Keith Shipman said that the a newly appointed Alternative 
Education Commissioner would carry out a needs analysis to ensure that Merton has 
the right provision for young people who require alternative education provision. The 
aim is to move in consultation with headteachers from spot purchasing to 
commissioning services, possibly via block contract arrangements, in bulk with a 
stronger contracting and contract compliance process and improved value for money. 
Newly arrived Year 11 pupils have already been identified as a group in need of 
particular support. 
  
Preparation for adulthood 
Paula Jewes outlined the work that has been carried out on the preparation for 
adulthood workstream of the Children and Families Bill, in respect of young 
people/adults with SEN and disabilities. 
  
In response to a question, Janet Martin, Head of Education, said that although the 
scrutiny task group reports on alternative education and post-16 provision had not 



 

3 

been given to Paula Jewes, the information and recommendations from the reports 
had been shared with her. 
. 
RESOLVED: the panel agreed to note the report and to thank Keith Shipman and 
Paula Jewes for their work. 
 
6.  EARLY YEARS, CHILDCARE AND CHILDREN'S CENTRES UPDATE 

(Agenda Item 6) 
 

Allison Jones, Service Manager – Early Years, introduced the report and made some 
additional points in response to questions: 
  

•         There is a national definition of vulnerable two year olds. The criteria for 
phase 1 is those 2 year olds living in workless households claiming income 
support. The criteria for phase 2 is for those living low income working 
households, households in receipt of disability living allowance, looked after 
children and children who are being adopted. This will include about one third 
of all two year olds living in Merton. 

•         There is a national framework that sets out criteria and qualification 
requirements for independent early years providers 

•         Indices of deprivation are used to identify the 30% of children who live in the 
most deprived areas of the borough, mapped by postcode. ACTION: Head of 
Education to provide map showing levels of deprivation 

•         Measuring outcome is challenging and will be tracked through assessment 
done at age two plus development checks carried out by health visitors. The 
Standards report that the Panel received at its last meeting provided 
information on outcome at the end of the reception phase which is an 
indication of successful early years work.  

•         “hard to reach” families have been targeted through door knocking and other 
outreach work in specific localities as well as through community and voluntary 
sector providers. 

  
A panel member commented that he thought the wording was rather obscure on the 
early years poster and that he hadn’t seen it displayed in his ward. 
  
RESOLVED: The Panel agreed to note the report and to thank Allison Jones for her 
work. 
 
7.  DRAFT FINAL REPORT - SCHOOL LEADERSHIP SUCCESSION 

PLANNING TASK GROUP (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Councillor Agatha Akyigyina, as co-chair of the task group, thanked her fellow task 
group members plus Rebecca Redman, Scrutiny Officer, for their support. She said 



 

4 

that the task group’s motivation had been to encourage more black and minority 
ethnic teachers into senior management. The task group had discussed their work 
with headteachers and the Head of Education as well as hearing from various 
speakers.  
  
Councillor Akyigyina acknowledged that Merton is doing a lot of good work already, 
for example on training and mentoring. She highlighted recommendation 7 as a way 
of encouraging outstanding teachers to apply for headship sooner. She stressed the 
need for action given the need for role models for the 52% of pupils who are black 
and ethnic minority. 
  
Councillor James Holmes, as co-chair of the task group, added that powers to 
address these issues lie with schools rather than the local authority. He agreed with 
Councillor Akyigyina regarding the need for more black and ethnic minority 
headteachers, adding that the task group also considered wider issues to encourage 
good succession planning. Councillor Holmes stressed the importance of attracting 
good teachers, including black and ethnic minority teachers, in the first place and 
then retaining them. 
  
Panel members welcomed the report and agreed that it is also important to 
encourage a more representative membership on school governing bodies too and 
therefore welcomed recommendation 10. Peter Connellan, parent governor 
representative, said that this had been discussed by the Merton Governors’ 
Association. 
  
A panel member said it would have been helpful to have had comparative data for 
other London boroughs. 
  
Panel members discussed whether it would be desirable to have quotas relating to 
the composition of interviewees. The majority of the Panel were not in favour of this. 
  
RESOLVED: the Panel agreed to endorse the report and forward to Cabinet, with the 
addition of a sentence relating to teachers with disabilities. 
  
  
 
8.  SECONDARY SCHOOL PLACES TASK GROUP - VERBAL UPDATE 

(Agenda Item 8) 
 

Paul Ballatt, Head of Commissioning, Strategy and Performance, circulated the 
action plan (appended to these minutes) for the implementation of the task group’s 
recommendations. He explained that the task group had operated in parallel with the 
development by officers and Cabinet of a school places strategy, which had been 
helpful and had resulted in a number of the task group’s recommendations forming 
part of the strategy. 
  
Panel members expressed disappointment with progress on recommendations 2, 3 
and 6.  
  



 

5 

In relation to recommendation 2, regarding discussion with other boroughs, panel 
members suggested that officers could push harder to ensure such discussions took 
place at the appropriate level. Councillor Martin Whelton, the Cabinet Member for 
Education, said that he had spoken to his counterparts in other boroughs and that 
some were more willing to work together than others. He added that planning for the 
provision of school places is a very complex area. He undertook to raise these issues 
at the next meeting with counterparts, which would be after the election. 
  
In relation to recommendation 3, regarding exploring the potential for additional faith 
school provision to meet demand, Paul Ballatt  said that this was included in the 
strategy and there are on-going discussions with the Diocesan Boards. 
  
RESOLVED: the Panel noted the update and requested that a further progress 
update (particularly on recommendations 2,3 and 6) be provided as part of its 
2014/15 work programme 
 
9.  CSF UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 9) 

 
The Chair announced that he, Councillor Linda Taylor and Councillor Iain Dysart had 
attended a meeting of the Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 17 
March 2014 to participate in the scrutiny of childhood immunisation services.  
ACTION: Head of Democracy Services to circulate the minutes of that meeting to all 
Panel members 
  
In response to a question about the update report, Paul Ballatt explained that parents 
of pupils transferring to secondary schools can identify up to six preferences. A 
“central LA offer” is an offer made when none of those six preferences can be met. 
  
The Chair asked how the Department for Education’s consultation on the school 
funding system would affect outer London boroughs, such as Merton who pay inner 
London salaries to staff whilst only receiving funding based on outer London salaries. 
Paul Ballatt said that the current consultation was on a separate funding issue 
relating to pupil need, however the Director could lobby government again on this 
issue. He suggested that this would be best done in conjunction with other boroughs 
in the same situation. 
  
RESOLVED. The Panel agreed to note the report and to recommend further lobbying 
on the London allowance funding issue. 
  
  
  
 
10.  PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 10) 

 
A Panel member pointed out that a number of the indicators are still red and said that 
there needed to be an improvement in performance on these. Paul Ballatt drew the 
panel’s attention to the chart on page 60 of the agenda, which demonstrates that 
there have been improvements in recent months in one of the indicators which panel 
members have been particularly concerned about in past meetings. 



 

6 

RESOLVED: The Panel agreed to note the report 
 
11.  TOPIC SUGGESTIONS 2014/15 (Agenda Item 11) 

 
Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services, laid round a list of topic suggestions 
received to date and asked whether Panel members had any additional suggestions. 
She added that Rebecca Redman, Scrutiny Officer, had spoken to the Youth 
Parliament on Monday and received the following suggestions: 
  

•              Parks landscape and provision of exercise and play equipment; 

•              Access to child care for young Mums on low income or benefits; 

•              Fear of crime and safety issues  – in particular the absence of lighting or 
poorly lit areas young people must pass to get to their estates (referring to 
in some wards in the East of the borough);  

•              Career pathways – apprenticeships; and 

•              After school/college activities 

  
The Youth Parliament also said that they would like to get involved in the next 
scrutiny task group. Members of the Panel agreed that they would welcome this 
involvement. 
  
RESOLVED: The Panel agreed to: 

1)    include the suggestions made by the Youth Parliament in the list to be 
considered for inclusion in the Panel’s 2014/15 work programme,  

2)    to edit the officer suggestions so that that the wording is more appropriate, and  

3)    to welcome the offer made by the Youth Parliament to get involved in the next 
scrutiny task group. 

  
  
At the conclusion of the meeting, the Chair thanked his fellow panel members, 
departmental officers and scrutiny officers for their support over the last four years. 
Panel members thanked Councillor Jeff Hanna for his excellent chairing of the 
meetings. 
 


